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Notes:

1) Attached please find a “Draft ETC” for your consideration.

a) Definition

i) The definition was rewritten using Order 890 dicta.  We suggest the MOD-01 ETC definition should be scrapped.

b) Footnotes

i)   Where possible we included footnote references to the Orders suggesting “why” a Requirement or verbiage was included. 
c) Highlighted issues

i) R4-R5

(1) How should the nameplate issue be addressed?  This is a modeling issue. 

ii) R14

(1) When should “unscheduled” capacity be released back to the market?  Hours before the close of the scheduling day?  Real time? When?

d) Potential questions for comment form:

i) Is a separate algorithm needed for “non-firm?”  If so, please suggest an algorithm. 

ii) Is a separate algorithm needed for AFC “and” ATC methods?
iii) Are there elements of the Standard as proposed that are better treated by a Business Practice?  If so, please identify and explain why.  
Proposed Definition:

Existing Transmission Commitments (ETC). 
 

“Committed uses of the transmission system including: 1) Native Load commitments (including network service), 2) Ancillary Services not otherwise included in CBM or TRM, 3) rollover rights, 4) grandfathered transmission service agreements and bundled contracts for energy and transmission, 5) accepted & confirmed reservations, 6) Post-backs of redirected
 services, parallel flows and counterflows not otherwise accounted for in the ATC calculation.
A. 
Introduction 

1. Title:  Existing Transmission Commitment Calculation Methodology
2. Number:  MOD-ETC 

3. Purpose:  To promote consistent and transparent calculation of both Firm and Non-Firm Existing Transmission Commitment among Transmission Service Providers. 

4.
Applicability: 
4.1.
Load Serving Entities
4.2.
Transmission Service Providers

4.3.
Transmission Operators

4.4.
Generator Owners

4.5.
Purchase / Selling Entities

4.6.
Transmission Owner


5 Effective Date: t.b.d.

B. 
Requirements 

R1.
The Transmission Service Provider shall calculate Firm and Non-Firm ETC using the following equation: (Expressed in MWs of Transmission, for each path or Flowgate for which ATC or AFC is calculated, by specific direction.
)  


ETC
 =


N + AS + ROR + GFA + Firm R + Non-Firm R


Where:

N=
Native Load requirements (including network service).

AS=
Ancillary Services not otherwise included in CBM or TRM. 

ROR=
Roll over rights for Firm Transmission Service contracts, granting Transmission Customers the right of first refusal to take or continue to take Transmission Service from a Transmission Owner when the Transmission Customer’s Transmission Service contract expires or is eligible for renewal. 

GFA=
Grandfathered transmission service agreements or bundled contracts for energy and transmission, executed prior to the effective date of a Transmission Service Provider’s Open Access Transmission Tariff that was accepted by FERC.  

Firm R=
Accepted and confirmed reservations including post-back or redirected services, and parallel flows.

Non-Firm R= Non-Firm reservations that include post-backs of redirected services, parallel flows and counterflows not otherwise accounted for in the ATC calculation. 
R2.
Each Transmission Customer shall communicate to the Transmission Service Provider, it’s transmission request and intended usage of the request.

R2.1 
Each Point to Point Service Transmission Customer shall specify its expected Point of Receipt and Point of delivery.

R2.2
Each Network Service Transmission Customer shall specify the Designated Resources expected to serve its load
. 

R3.
Each Transmission Customer shall make available to the Transmission Service Provider the methodology it used for determining its Transmission Service requests and the resources available to serve those requests.
  
R4.
Each Transmission Customer shall communicate to the Transmission Service Provider the maximum nameplate
 rating of each generator for which it requests transmission service.    (Options:  Last in is first to be denied service?  Reject all associated requests?  Pro rata?

) 

R5.
Each Transmission Service Provider shall exclude from its ETC calculation any transmission service request where the amount of transfer capacity requested for a single generator exceeds the output rating of that single generator.
 

R6.
Each Network Service Transmission Customer shall forecast its Native Load
 and shall communicate its Native Load requirements to the Transmission Service Provider
.

R7.

Each Load Serving Entity shall include in its Native Load forecast:

R7.1.
Load forecasted to serve wholesale
 and retail end use customers the Load Serving Entity has the obligation to plan, construct or operate its system to provide reliable service.

R7.2.
Load forecast error not otherwise included in TRM
R7.3.
Native Load growth





R7.4.
Ancillary Services required to serve Native Load


R7.5.
Losses


R7.6
Any other services, contracts, or agreements not specified above that utilize Network Service.
R8.
Each Transmission Service Provider shall reserve as Firm Transmission Service all Transmission Service required to serve Native Load  from Designated Resources, as well as provide for Ancillary Services not included in CBM or TRM, up to the amount of 
capacity available.



 R11.
Each Transmission Service Provider shall include roll over rights (ROR) as defined in R1
. above, in its ETC calculation.


R13.
Each Transmission Service Provider shall include grandfathered rights (GFAs) as defined in R1, above, in its ETC calculation.



R15.
The Transmission Service Provider shall include in the Firm R variable as defined in R1 above, all committed and confirmed Firm Transmission requests, including post-back of redirected services, and parallel flows, that are not otherwise accounted for in the Firm ETC calcualtion.


R16.
The Transmission Service Provider shall include in the Non-Firm R variable as defined in R1 above, all committed and confirmed non-firm Transmission requests, including post-backs of redirected services, parallel flows, and counterflows, not otherwise accounted for in the Non-Firm ETC calculation.


R16.1
The Transmission Service Provider shall set Non-Firm R to zero for calculating ETC for non-firm ATC or AFC calculations.

C. Measures

M1.

XXX
D. 
Compliance 

1.
Compliance Monitoring Process 
1.1. Compliance Monitoring Responsibility

1.2. Compliance Monitoring and Reset Time Frame

1.3. Data Retention

1.4. Additional Compliance Information

2. Levels of Non-Compliance:

2.1. Level 1: 
 

2.2. Level 2:   
2.3. Level 3: 

E. 
Regional Differences 
1.
None identified. 
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For each Transmission Service Provider that calculates AFC, they shall describe in their methodology how Transmission Service Requests are modeled in the ETC calculation when the ultimate source or ultimate sink is not defined on the Transmission Service Request.
R1. The Transmission Service Provider’s methodology for calculating ATC or AFC shall identify how it accounts for the Transmission Reservations and Interchange Schedules for Firm (non-recallable) and Non-firm (recallable) Transmission Service inside its Transmission Service Provider system.[ETC]
� Order 890. P. 244. Order 693.  P. 1032.


� Order 890.  P. 212. Order 693/ P. 1036.


� Order 890, OATT Section, Section 37.6, P. 3, page 1046. 


� Order 890. P. 244.


� Order 890. P. 244; P. 87; P. 983; P. 1231 Also Fn. 487.  Goes to Section 2.2 of the Pro Forma and addresses “Transmission Provider” (Pro Forma defined term at 1.50) which is not an applicable entity under the Functional Model.


� Order 890.  ¶P. 245.  Order 890.  P. 413; 416.


� Order 890.  P. 245.  Order 693. P. 1033.  


�  WECC ATC Paper, P. 13.  “Reserving transfer capability over multiple paths to secure capacity for a future undefined resource or purchase: Transmission Providers that have uncommitted purchases or resources as part of their resource plan to serve native load can reserve transfer capability on multiple paths until the uncommitted purchase or resource is defined. In such a case, the Transmission Provider should note on the OASIS that multiple paths are being reserved. If a request for transmission service is received for which there is inadequate ATC as a result of a multiple path reservation, the Transmission Provider should have the first right of refusal for use of the path. If the Transmission Provider exercises this right on a particular path, it should release its reservation on the other (multiple) paths.”


� Order 693.  P. 1033. 


� Order 890. P. 107.  Functional Model places Native Load / “end-use customer” service with the LSE; therefore, the LSE is the entity that should determine what Native Load consists of.  


� Order 890.  OATT @ 1.20. 


� WECC ATC Paper.  Glossary. P. 17. 


� Order 890. P. 87; P. 983; P. 1231 Also Fn. 487.  Goes to Section 2.2 of the Pro Forma and addresses “Transmission Provider” (Pro Forma defined term at 1.50) which is not an applicable entity under the Functional Model.


� Order 890. P. 87; P. 983; P. 1231 Also Fn. 487.  Goes to Section 2.2 of the Pro Forma and addresses “Transmission Provider” (Pro Forma defined term at 1.50) which is not an applicable entity under the Functional Model.


� SRP suggests:  “This requirement is unnecessary and inappropriate.  When a TC makes a request for transmission service with a term of 5 yr or longer he automatically has roll over rights and does not have to request the TSP to reserve that transmission beyond the 5 yrs.  The TSP is obligated to assume the TC will roll over the request so he must reserve the appropriate transmission service indefinitely.”


16 In response: “Order 890 @ 244 places ROR inside the ETC component.  You suggest we leave out the Requirement because it is “assumed.”  How shall we write a “requirement” that “assumes” something occurs?  The premise seems flawed although the practicalities of your comments seem accurate.  I think ROR needs to be addressed in some fashion; albeit, perhaps not as drafted.  I will leave intact with your comments in the associated footnote and you can argue at NERC.”


� Order 890. P. 87; P. 983; P. 1231 Also Fn. 487.  Goes to Section 2.2 of the Pro Forma and addresses “Transmission Provider” (Pro Forma defined term at 1.50) which is not an applicable entity under the Functional Model.


� SRP suggests:  “This requirement is unnecessary and inappropriate.  When a TC makes a request for transmission service with a term of 5 yr or longer he automatically has roll over rights and does not have to request the TSP to reserve that transmission beyond the 5 yrs.  The TSP is obligated to assume the TC will roll over the request so he must reserve the appropriate transmission service indefinitely.”


18 In response: “Order 890 @ 244 places ROR inside the ETC component.  You suggest we leave out the Requirement because it is “assumed.”  How shall we write a “requirement” that “assumes” something occurs?  The premise seems flawed although the practicalities of your comments seem accurate.  I think ROR needs to be addressed in some fashion; albeit, perhaps not as drafted.  I will leave intact with your comments in the associated footnote and you can argue at NERC.”


� Order 693.  P. 1032.


� LADWP asserts this R is not needed.


� Order 890.  P. 212. 





�SUGGESTION: THIS SHOULD NOT BE WITH “ALL REQUESTS,” AND WE SHOULD BE CAREFUL HERE.  FOR EXAMPLE, IF POR IS ENTERGY, WOULD A TC NEED TO PROVIDE THE NAMEPLATE RATING OF ALL THE GENERATOR IN ENTERGY?  I WOULD SUGGEST SOMETHGIN LIKE “FOR EVERY GENEATOR THE TSP HAS CHOSEN TO MODEL (OR EQUIVALENCE) IN ITS ATC/AFC MODEL, THE TSP MUST INCLUDE THE NAMEPLATE RATINGS OF ALL GENERATORS (OR THEIR AGGREGATED NAMPLATE RATINGS).  TTC FROM THAT GENERATOR POR OR EQUIVALENCE SHOULD NEVER BE ALLOWED TO EXCEED THOSE RATINGS.


�Related to 2 and 3, but may be handled when we split TC out into its parts


�Don’t  3, 4, and 5 already show up in PTP contracts?


�To be footnoted with 890 reference


�Same as R10/11


�This may be more commercial than relaiblity, and might need to be deleted


�Nick - this will be defined in MOD-1 as part of the definition of Non-Firm ATC?


�Should this be split into two pieces?  Confirmed is ususally posted on OASIS, but committed + confirmed is used to grant service but not posted.  If we split, will help in this process.


�Same as 15...
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